MASTER DOCKET NO. 2021-79885

§

§ § § § §

IN RE

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF

ASTROWORLD FESTIVAL LITIGATION

This document applies to all cases

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

11th JUDICIAL DISTRICT

DEFENDANTS JACQUES BERMON WEBSTER II A/K/A "TRAVIS SCOTT" A/K/A "CACTUS JACK" AND XX GLOBAL, INC.'S TRADITIONAL MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Defendants Jacques Bermon Webster II a/k/a "Travis Scott" a/k/a "Cactus Jack" and XX Global, Inc. ("XX Global") file this Traditional Motion for Summary Judgment, requesting summary judgment on all claims asserted against them in any and all matters consolidated for pretrial purposes into this multidistrict litigation ("MDL") for the reasons set forth below.¹

¹ Pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Case Management Order No. 1 (the "CMO"), Mr. Scott and XX Global file this Motion for Summary Judgment on all claims against them in the Transferred and Tag-Along Cases (as defined in the CMO) and seek dismissal of all such claims.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION					
II.	SUMMARY JUDGMENT EVIDENCE					
III.	BACKGROUND					
	A. The Genesis of the Astroworld Music Festivals					
	B. The Scott Defendants' Limited Responsibilities for Astroworld 2021					
	C.	The Scott Defendants' Involvement in Astroworld 2021				
	D.	Mr. Scott's Performance at Astroworld 2021 11				
	E.	Plaintiffs' Lawsuits Following Astroworld 2021				
IV.	 D. Mr. Scott & Performance at Astroworld 2021 E. Plaintiffs' Lawsuits Following Astroworld 2021 LEGAL STANDARD ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES A. All Negligence-Based Claims Fail 					
V.	V. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES					
	A.	All Negligence-Based Claims Fail	20			
		1. No Tort Duty Supports Plaintiffs' Negligence-Based Claims	20			
		2. The Scott Defendants Acted with Reasonable Care	28			
	B. No Aggravated Scienter to Support Gross Negligence and Intentional Tort					
		1. No Basis for Gross Negligence Claim Against the Scott Defendants 3	\$4			
		2. No Basis for Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress Claim Against the Scott Defendants	37			
	C.	All Tort Claims Fail for Lack of Proximate Causation				
	D.	No Joint Enterprise Between the Scott Defendants and Any Live Nation or Scoremore Entities	ł2			
	E.	Plaintiffs Cannot Maintain Subsidiary Causes-of-Action Under the Wrongful Death Act or Survival Statute Without a Predicate Tort Violation	45			
	F.	Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Punitive or Exemplary Damages	1 6			
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER						
	Š	Death Act or Survival Statute Without a Predicate Tort Violation				

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AEP Tex. Cent. Co. v. Arredondo, 612 S.W.3d 289 (Tex. 2020)
<i>Air Control Eng'g, Inc. v. Hogan,</i> 477 S.W.2d 941 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1972, no writ)
Allred v. Freestone Cnty. Fair Ass'n, Inc., No. 07-20-00168-CV, 2022 WL 1153152 (Tex. App.—Amarillo Apr. 18, 2022, no pet.) 42, 43
Austin v. Kroger Texas, L.P., 465 S.W.3d 193 (Tex. 2015)
Barefield v. City of Houston, 846 S.W.2d 399 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1992, writ denied) 1, 23, 25
Blackburn v. Columbia Med. Ctr. of Arlington Subsidiary, L.P., 58 S.W.3d 263 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2001, pet. denied)
Cadenhead v. Hatcher, 13 S.W.3d 861 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2000, no pet.).
<i>Cf. Tidwell v. Roberson</i> , No. 14-16-00170-CV, 2017 WL 3612043 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Aug. 22, 2017, pet. denied)
City of Houston v. Clear Creek Basin Auth., 589 S.W.2d 671 (Tex. 1979)
Coffey v. Johnson, 142 S.W.3d 414 (Tex. App.—Eastland 2004, no pet.)
Cunningham v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Tex., No. 2-06-363-CV, 2008 WL 467399 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Feb. 21, 2008, pet. denied) 38
Daugherty v. S. Pac. Transp. Co., 772 S.W.2d 81 (Tex. 1989)
Deaver v. Desai, 483 S.W.3d 668 (Tex App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2015, no pet.)
Diamond Offshore Drilling, Inc. v. Black, 652 S.W.3d 463 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2022, no pet.)
Douglas v. Aguillar, 599 S.W. 30 105 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2020, no pet.)
Elephant Ins. Co., LLC v. Kenyon, 644 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2022)
<i>Farlow v. Harris Methodist Fort Worth Hosp.</i> , 284 S.W.3d 903 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2009, pet. denied)
<i>Gantt v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 674 S.W.3d 553 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2023, no pet.)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page(s)

<i>Gardner v. Majors</i> , No. 10-21-00306-CV, 2023 WL 3097749, (Tex. App.—Waco Apr. 26, 2023, no pet.)
<i>Harris Hosp. v. Pope</i> , 520 S.W.2d 813 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1975, writ ref'd n.r.e.)
Hersh v. Tatum, 526 S.W.3d 462 (Tex. 2017)
Hicks v. G4S Secure Sols., No. 01-21-00221-CV, 2022 WL 2919988 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] July 26, 2022, pet. denied)
HNMC, Inc. v. Chan, 683 S.W.3d 373 (Tex. 2024)
Hodges v. Kleinwood Church of Christ, No. 01-98-00384-CV, 2000 WL 994337 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] July 20, 2000, pet. denied)
Houston Area Safety Council, Inc. v. Mendez, 671 S.W.3d 580 (Tex. 2023)
<i>IHS Cedars Treatment Ctr. of DeSoto, Tex., Inc. v. Mason,</i> 143 S.W.3d 794 (Tex. 2004)
In re A.L.H.C., 49 S.W.3d 911 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2001, pet. denied)
In re First Reserve Mgmt., L.P., 671 S.W.3d 653 (Tex. 2023)
Kuentz v. Cole Sys. Group, Inc., 541 S.W.3d 208 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2017, no pet.)
LaFleur v. Astrodome-Astrohall Stadium Corp., 751 S.W.2d 563 (Tex. App) Houston [1st Dist.] 1988, no writ)
Lexington v. Treece, No. 01-17-00228-CV, 2021 WL 2931354 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] July 13, 2021, pet. denied)
Local Pub. House, LLC v. Shockey, No. 05-22-00374-CV, 2024 WL 445940 (Tex. App.—Dallas Feb. 6, 2024, no pet.) 22, 23
Loeser v. Sans One, Inc., 187 S.W.3d 685 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2006, pet. denied)
Marsillo v. Dunnick,
683 S.W.3d 387 (Tex. 2024)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page(s)

<i>Nall v. Plunkett</i> , 404 S.W.3d 552 (Tex. 2013)
Nixon v. Mr. Prop. Mgmt. Co., Inc., 690 S.W.2d 546 (Tex. 1985)
Pagayon v. Exxon Mobil Corp., 536 S.W.3d 499 (Tex. 2017)
Painter v. Amerimex Drilling I, Ltd., 561 S.W.3d 125 (Tex. 2018)
Peek v. Oshman's Sporting Goods, Inc., 768 S.W.2d 841 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1989, writ denied)
Phillips v. Tex. Dep't of Criminal Justice, 366 S.W.3d 312 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2012, no pet.)
Pooser v. Cox Radio, Inc., No. 04-08-00270-CV, 2009 WL 200449 (Tex. App.—Sar Antonio Jan. 28, 2009, no pet.) 1, 23, 24, 25
Rattray v. City of Brownsville, 39 662 S.W.3d 860 (Tex. 2023)
Russell v. Ingersoll-Rand Co., 841 S.W.2d 343 (Tex. 1992)
Shaheen v. Motion Indus., Inc., 880 S.W.2d 88 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi–Edinburg 1994, writ denied)
Smith v. Doyle, No. A14-93-00316-CV, 1994 W1 88855 Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Mar. 10, 1994, no writ)
Smith v. Merritt, 940 S.W.2d 602 (Tex. 1997)
<i>Tax v. Houston Distrib.</i> Co., <i>Inc.</i> , No. 01-12-00616-CV, 2013 WL 1694877 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Apr. 18, 2013, no pet.)
Taylor v. Louis 349 349 S.W.3d (29) (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2011, no pet.)
<i>Tex. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Cos. v. Sears</i> , 84 S.W.3d 604 (Tex. 2002)
<i>Triplex Commc'ns, Inc. v. Riley,</i> 900 S.W.2d 716 (Tex. 1995)
Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Nami, 498 S.W.3d 890 (Tex. 2016)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page(s)

Van Horn v. Chambers, 970 S.W.2d 542 (Tex. 1998)		
<i>W. Invs., Inc. v. Urena</i> , 162 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. 2005)		
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Alexander, 868 S.W.2d 322 (Tex. 1993)	A Contraction of the second	
West v. SMG, 318 S.W.3d 430 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.]] 2010, no pet.)	
Rules		
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 41.003(a)		
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 71.002(b)	\square	
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 71.002(b) Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 71.021(a) Tex. R. Civ. P. 166a(c)	<u>S</u>
